individual and municipal liability claims in actions under § 1983, thereby streamlining the entire 

litigation process.   

As to the ever-increasing volume of cases impacting local governments, the number of civil rights and 

prisoner cases pending in federal trial courts is staggering.  Between July 1, 2016 and June 30, 2017, 

there were thirty-nine thousand fifty six (39,056) new civil rights cases and sixty-one thousand thirty-

one (61,031) prisoner cases filed.  In the United States District Court for the District of Maryland, the 

numbers are equally as staggering.  In the same time period, there were four hundred and fifty-nine 

(459) civil rights cases and eight hundred and eighty (880) prisoner cases filed.  (Source:  

http://www.uscourts.gov/statistics-reports/caseload-statistics-data-tables). 

Based upon the plaintiff friendly changes to the LGTCA, allowing attorneys to recoup their fees in